
TABLAS ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 

Dapawan, Odiongan, Romblon 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 

 
The Tablas Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (TIELCO) through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) 
hereby invites all interested suppliers and/or dealers to participate in the Public Bidding for the supply of 
three (3) units customized service vehicle, described herein with a total Approved Budget of the 

Contract (ABC) of Three Million Nine Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 3,900,000.00). To wit: 
 
4-wheeled vehicle, with customized passenger van w/ ladder rack, with the following specifications: 
 
Engine & 

Transmission: 
4Jh1-TC, 4cyl, Watercooled, 4cycle Turbo-Charged with Intercooler, Direct Injection. 3.0L Diesel. Bore 
and Stroke: 95.4 x 104.9 (mm). Maximum Output of 77kW (106PS) / 3,200rpm. Maximum Torque 
230N-m (23kg-m) / 1,400rpm to 3,200 60A Alternator. 75L Fuel Tank Capacity. Fuel System: 
Distributor Type Bosch VE, All Speed Mechanical Governor. Transmission Model MSB-5S. 5-Speed 
Over Drive, Synchromesh on all Forward gears. Short lever and Remote Control Type. 

Weight & 

Dimension: 

Gross Vehicle Weight 4,000kgs. Payload of 2,275kgs. Overall Length x Width x Height (mm): 4,599 x 
1,695 x 2,095; Wheelbase (mm): 2,490. 

Suspension: Multi Leaf Spring. 
Brake: Service: Drum Type, Hydraulic Dual Circuit w/ Vacuum Assist, Front Two Leading, Rear Dual Leading. 

Parking: Center Brake. 
Tire & Wheel: 7.00-15-12PR 
Clutch: Dry Single Plate Diaphragm Spring, Hydraulic Control Size (Outside Diameter) 240mm. 
Steering: Recirculating Ball and Nut with Power Assist, Tilting 
Cab Type: Tilt Cabin and Monocoque Construction 
Electrical 

System: 

Battery/Generator: 12Vx1/12V-60A.  
Starter: Reduction Type 12V-2.0KW 

 
SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES:                                 (Venue: TIELCO Board Room, Main Office)  

1. Issuance of Bid Documents     September 20 to October 1, 2018 

2. Pre-Bid Conference     October 1, 2018 @ 9:00 AM 
3. Deadline of Submission of Eligibility   October 15, 2018 @ 12:00 Noon 

Technical and Financial Proposals 
4. Opening of Bids      October 15, 2018 @ 1:00 PM 

  
Bid documents shall be available and can be secured from the BAC Secretariat starting September 20, 
2018. 
 
BIDDING REQUIREMENTS: 

1. Bidders must be Authorized Dealers of vehicles. 
2. Prospective bidders must have secured Bid Documents upon payment of non-refundable amount of 

Five Thousand Pesos (P 5,000.00). 
3. Must have attended the Pre-Bid Conference. Only prospective bidders who have bought bid 

documents can attend the Pre-Bid Conference. 
4. Bidder must have posted a 2% Bid Bond in cash or Manager’s check. 
5. Eligibility of bidders shall be determined using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criteria. 

 
TIELCO reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul bidding process, and to reject all bids at 
any time prior to the contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or 
Bidders. 
 
For further details you may contact the BAC Secretariat at telephone number (042) 567-5170 to 5172 or 
telefax at (042) 567-5171 or email at tielco_pbac@yahoo.com. 
 

CERTIFIED BY: 
 

FRED F. SISCAR 

 BAC Chairman 
 
NOTED BY: 
 

ENGR. ORVILLE F. FERRANCO 

General Manager 

mailto:tielco_pbac@yahoo.com

